

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 4073 of 2016**

=====

BIOTOR INDUSTRIES LTD. THRO' RAJESH SAN OF MANGALDAS KAPADIYA
& 1....Applicant(s)
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & 3....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR. I.H.Syed, Id.sr.advocate with Mr.Chirag Upadhyay, Id.advocate for the
Applicant(s) No. 1 - 2

MR RC KODEKAR, ADVOCATE for the Respondent(s) No. 3

Ms.Chetna Shah, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI**

Date : 17/06/2016

ORAL ORDER

1. Being aggrieved by the order passed by the learned Special Judge, CBI Court No. 7, Ahmedabad in Criminal Misc. Application(For Consolidation) No. 58 of 2016, this petition is preferred .
2. Mr.R.C.Kodekar, learned Standing Counsel appearing for the CBI -respondent No.3 waives service of notice.
3. Heard the learned advocates appearing for the parties.
4. Issue Rule returnable on 12th July, 2016.
5. Ms.Chetna Shah, learned APP waives service of notice of rule for and on behalf of the respondent

No.1

6. Affidavit-in-reply be filed on or before 1st July, 2015. Rejoinder if any, be filed on or before 8th July, 2016.

7. At this stage, Mr.I.H.Saiyed, learned advocate appearing for the applicants has made a request for making an application for adjournment to the concerned Court .Without acceding to such request, it is to be noted from the record and the order impugned that as the Co.ordinate Bench has directed expeditious trial in case of accused of Special Case No. 4 of 2013, compliance of such direction by the learned Special Judge would not defeat the larger cause espoused by the petitioner in this petition.

8. In the event of any change of circumstance, the petitioner may approach this Court for further directions.

(MS SONIA GOKANI, J.)

BINA